Cox Collection
2012-23

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

’;I.

DISCOVER
YOUR
HERITAGE

"‘W

.\\‘

W

N

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Cox Collection

Accession Number: 2012-23

Creator: Ellen Margaret (Hazard) Cox (1909-1992)
Extent: 4 boxes, containing 80 files (11,819 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The papers contained in the Cox collection consist of pedigree charts,
family group sheets, and research notes pertaining to the ancestors of the Cox and
Hazard families. The papers in the files are arranged alphabetically by surname. The
pedigree charts help to tie the names to the main family groups. There are a few
biographical sketches pulled from various sources. The primary surnames are
Andrews, Beardsley, Cox, Gray, Hall, Hazard, and Smith.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Cox Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon
before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Cox Collection was
completed in 2022.

Biographical Note

Ellen Margaret Hazard was born on 25 February 1909 in Tonganoxie, Leavenworth
County, Kansas. Her family moved to Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas when she
was very young. Ellen graduated from Kansas University in 1930. She worked at the
Douglas County Courthouse for several years. She married first Thaddeus
Pennington Thomas. They divorced in 1934. She next married Albert L. Cox on 4
March 1938. They moved to Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon, in 1946. Ellen
was active in the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in the late 1950s and early 1960s.
She held two board positions and chaired several committees. She was also a
member of the Daughters of the American Revolution and other societies. Ellen died
on 22 March 1992 in Contra Costa County, California.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical
research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17,
U.S.C}


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

Box File  Description Prominent Surnames Pages
1 1 Resgarch notes, family group sheets, Mendenhall, Matteson,

preelizite dheiis Matthews, McEwen, Mitchell,

Odell, Morris, Nettleton,
Nichols 200

1 2 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Odell 121
1 3 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Parker 161
1 4 Research notes, family group sheets, Parsons, Pickett, Porter,

pedigree charts Pritchard, Potter 128
1 5 Research notes, family group sheets, Pritchard, Rawlins, Remington,

pedigree charts Rhodes 109
1 6 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Rhodes, Sanford, Tarleton 148
1 7 Research notes, family group sheets, Parsons, Peake, Perry, Phelps,

pedigree charts Perry 126
1 8 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Phillips, Pickett, Porter, Ratcliff 105
1 9 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Remington, Richmond, Rogers 100
1 10 Research notes, family group sheets, Sargent, Savage, Slade,

pedigree charts Slaughter 79
1 11 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Smith 146
1 12 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Smith 203
1 13 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Smith 148
1 14 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Smith 206
1 15 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Stilson, Stuart, Sutton 77
1 16 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Taber 159
1 17 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Thompson, Towne, Tucker 171
1 18 Research notes, family group sheets,

pedigree charts Ward, Wescott, Wheaton 222



19

20

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Wheeler, White, Whitemore,
Wilbur

Wood, Woods

Allgar

Andrews

Andrews

Andrews

Andrews, Ayers

Fellows

Hall

Hall

Matthews

Moore

Moore

Cox, Rhodes, Hazard,
Albertson, Alberson, Cozart
Cox

Cox

Cox

Atwood, Angell, Arnold,
Ashton, Bailey

Bailey, Baldwin

Ballard, Ballow

180

164

106

133

113

101

30

147

160

110

132

108

114

179

117

165

140

233

128



19

20

21

22

23

10

11

12

13

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Andrus, Andrews, Angell,
Arnold, Bailey, Barton,
Beardsley, Borden, Bourne,
Bowen, Church, Earle

Earle, Gardner, Fowle, Hazard,
Holmes, Hull, Kilbourne, Lilly

Mason, Mitchell, Odell,
Parsons, Pickett, Porter,
Remington, Upham, Warren,
Treat, Tucker, Ufford, Slade

Smith, Sydenham, Warren,
Wescott, Wheaton, Wilbur,
Wilcoxsin, Wood

Barton, Hazard, Barnes, Ballard,
Baker, Baldwin, Bailey, Barton
Beardsley, Bellows,Birdsey
Borden, Bourne, Bowen
Bridges, Brooke, Brooks
Brown, Brownell, Bryan
Carpenter

Church

Clark, Clarke

Coe, Coffin

Clawson, Cole, Coe

Cook

Cary, Cory, Corey, Curtis,
Cotton

Curtis, Cutter

Dayton, Deming, Denton, Earle,
Eldred, England

228

138

148

88

337

182

207

147

166

178

117

278

117

212

170

202

221

129



14

15

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts
Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Biographical sketches, Research notes,

family group sheets, pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree chartsi

Foote, Fowle, Freeman

Gardner, Gaylord, Grasty

Gray

Gray

Gray

Gray

Gray

Gray

Gray

Gardner, Gardiner, Green,
Griffith, Gunne, Havens, Hall
Hahn, Haggett, Hall

Harris, Harrison, Hawley, Hale,

Harrington, Harris, Harvey,
Havens

Hawley

Hazard

Hazard, Hassard

Hazard

Hazard, Hassard

Helme, Hicks, Holbrook

Holmes, Houghton, Hull

Hull

83

171

158

163

138

129

94

142

133

160

295

82

166

217

167

86

102

225

99



18

19

20

21

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Research notes, family group sheets,
pedigree charts

Hyde, Ingersoll, Jelly, Johnson

Hunter, Hyde, Johnson,
Kilbourne

Lawrence, Lilly, Kilbourne

Lawton, Lillie, Lilly, Loop,
Mason, McEwen

98

161

189

116

11819




