Cox Collection 2012-23

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Cox Collection

Accession Number: 2012-23

Creator: Ellen Margaret (Hazard) Cox (1909-1992) **Extent:** 4 boxes, containing 80 files (11,819 pages)

Language: English

Abstract: The papers contained in the Cox collection consist of pedigree charts, family group sheets, and research notes pertaining to the ancestors of the Cox and Hazard families. The papers in the files are arranged alphabetically by surname. The pedigree charts help to tie the names to the main family groups. There are a few biographical sketches pulled from various sources. The primary surnames are Andrews, Beardsley, Cox, Gray, Hall, Hazard, and Smith.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Cox Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org. **Processing History:** Processing and description of the Cox Collection was

completed in 2022.

Biographical Note

Ellen Margaret Hazard was born on 25 February 1909 in Tonganoxie, Leavenworth County, Kansas. Her family moved to Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas when she was very young. Ellen graduated from Kansas University in 1930. She worked at the Douglas County Courthouse for several years. She married first Thaddeus Pennington Thomas. They divorced in 1934. She next married Albert L. Cox on 4 March 1938. They moved to Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon, in 1946. Ellen was active in the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in the late 1950s and early 1960s. She held two board positions and chaired several committees. She was also a member of the Daughters of the American Revolution and other societies. Ellen died on 22 March 1992 in Contra Costa County, California.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}

Finding Aid

Вох	File	Description	Prominent Surnames	Pages
1	1	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Mendenhall, Matteson, Matthews, McEwen, Mitchell, Odell, Morris, Nettleton, Nichols	200
1	2	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Odell	121
1	3	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Parker	161
1	4	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Parsons, Pickett, Porter, Pritchard, Potter	128
1	5	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Pritchard, Rawlins, Remington, Rhodes	109
1	6	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Rhodes, Sanford, Tarleton	148
1	7	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Parsons, Peake, Perry, Phelps, Perry	126
1	8	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	, Phillips, Pickett, Porter, Ratcliff	105
1	9	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Remington, Richmond, Rogers	100
1	10	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Sargent, Savage, Slade, Slaughter	79
1	11	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Smith	146
1	12	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Smith	203
1	13	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Smith	148
1	14	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Smith	206
1	15	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Stilson, Stuart, Sutton	77
1	16	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Taber	159
1	17	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts		171
1	18	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Thompson, Towne, Tucker Ward, Wescott, Wheaton	222

1	19	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Wheeler, White, Whitemore, Wilbur	180
1	20	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Wood, Woods	164
2	1	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Allgar	5
2	2	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Andrews	106
2	3	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Andrews	133
2	4	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Andrews	113
2	5	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Andrews, Ayers	101
2	6	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Fellows	30
2	7	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hall	147
2	8	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hall	160
2	9	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Matthews	110
2	10	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Moore	132
2	11	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Moore	108
2	12	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cox, Rhodes, Hazard, Albertson, Alberson, Cozart	114
2	13	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cox	179
2	14	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cox	117
2	15	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cox	165
2	16	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Atwood, Angell, Arnold, Ashton, Bailey	140
2	17	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Bailey, Baldwin	233
2	18	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Ballard, Ballow	128
		1 . 0	Dallalu, Dallow	120

2	19	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Andrus, Andrews, Angell, Arnold, Bailey, Barton, Beardsley, Borden, Bourne,	
2	20	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Bowen, Church, Earle Earle, Gardner, Fowle, Hazard, Holmes, Hull, Kilbourne, Lilly	138
2	21	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Mason, Mitchell, Odell, Parsons, Pickett, Porter, Remington, Upham, Warren, Treat, Tucker, Ufford, Slade	148
2	22	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Smith, Sydenham, Warren, Wescott, Wheaton, Wilbur, Wilcoxsin, Wood	88
2	23	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Barton, Hazard, Barnes, Ballard, Baker, Baldwin, Bailey, Barton	337
3	1	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Beardsley, Bellows,Birdsey	182
3	2	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Borden, Bourne, Bowen	207
3	3	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Bridges, Brooke, Brooks	147
3	4	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Brown, Brownell, Bryan	166
3	5	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Carpenter	178
3	6	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Church	117
3	7	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Clark, Clarke	278
3	8	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Coe, Coffin	117
3	9	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Clawson, Cole, Coe	212
3	10	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cook	170
3	11	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Cary, Cory, Corey, Curtis, Cotton	202
3	12	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Curtis, Cutter	221
3	13	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Dayton, Deming, Denton, Earle, Eldred, England	129

3	14	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Foote, Fowle, Freeman	83
3	15	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gardner, Gaylord, Grasty	171
3	16	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	158
4	1	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	163
4	2	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	138
4	3	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	129
4	4	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	94
4	5	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	142
4	6	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gray	133
4	7	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Gardner, Gardiner, Green, Griffith, Gunne, Havens, Hall	160
4	8	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hahn, Haggett, Hall	6
4	9	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Harris, Harrison, Hawley, Hale, Harrington, Harris, Harvey, Havens	295
4	10	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hawley	82
4	11	Biographical sketches, Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hazard	166
4	12	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hazard, Hassard	217
4	13	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hazard	167
4	14	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hazard, Hassard	86
4	15	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Helme, Hicks, Holbrook	102
4	16	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Holmes, Houghton, Hull	225
4	17	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree chartsi	Hull	99

4	18	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hyde, Ingersoll, Jelly, Johnson	98
4	19	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Hunter, Hyde, Johnson, Kilbourne	161
4	20	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Lawrence, Lilly, Kilbourne	189
4	21	Research notes, family group sheets, pedigree charts	Lawton, Lillie, Lilly, Loop, Mason, McEwen	116
				11819